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A RESNA Company

Warking To Restore Nature

3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose, CA 95118

Phone: (408) 264-7723

Fax: (408) 264-2435

April 14, 1992

04071.SET.601
61026.01
Mr. Larry Seto o
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency Pt v M6

Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94624

Subject: Site Status Update for ARCO Station 601, 712 Lewelling Blvd., San Leandro,
California.

Dear Mr. Seto:
This letter provides an update on investigation and remedial activities conducted for the
above-referenced site. This update covers site activities performed during March 1992, and
site activities anticipated for the month of April 1992.
March 1992 Activities

0  Performed quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling,

©  Performed monthly product removal from wells MW-1 and MW-3.

0  Submitted Addendum Three to Work Plan for Additional Subsurface
Investigation to ARCO and governing regulatory agencies.

©  Submitted Addendum Four to Work Plan for Interim Groundwater Remediation
at the subject site.

©  Continue with design and permitting of groundwater remediation system at the
site.

Work Anticipated for April 1992

©  Monthly groundwater monitoring will continue.
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Site Status Update April 14, 1992
ARCO Station 601, San Leandro, California 61026.01

O  Monthly removal of floating product will continue.

0  Submit Fourth Quarter 1991 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report to
governing regulatory agencies.

0  Submit a completed Wastewater Discharge Permit Application for proposed
discharge of treated groundwater from the interim groundwater remediation
system to the City of San Leandro sewer system.

©  Submit letter describing attempts to gain offsite access to Mr. Seto of Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) and Mr. Eddy So of the

California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB).
If you have any questions or comments regarding this letter, please call us at (408) 264-7723.

Sincerely,
RESNA Industries

-

Robert D. Campbell
Staff Geologist

Joel Coffman
Project Geologist

¢c: Mr. Michael Whelan, ARCO Products Company

RESNA—
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3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose, CA 95118

Phone: (408) 264-7723

Fax: (408) 264-2435

LETTER REPORT
QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING
Fourth Quarter 1991
at
ARCO Station 601
712 Lewelling Boulevard
San Leandro, California
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A RESNA Company
Working To Restore Nature

3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose, CA 95118

Phone: (408) 264-7723

Fax: (408) 264-2435

April 6, 1992
1116MWHE
69034.06
Mr. Michael Whelan
ARCO Products Company
P.O. Box 5811
San Mateo, California 94402
Subject: Fourth Quarter 1991 Groundwater Monitoring Report for ARCO Station 601, 712

Lewelling Boulevard, San Leandro, California.
Mr. Whelan:

As requested by ARCO Products Company (ARCO), this letter report summarizes the methods
and results of fourth quarter 1991 groundwater monitoring performed by RESNA Industries, Inc.
(RESNA) at the above-referenced site. The station is on the southwestern corner of Lewelling
Boulevard and Washington Avenue in San Leandro, California, as shown on the Site Vicinity
Map, Plate 1. ARCQO has requested that RESNA perform monthly water level measurements
and quarterly groundwater sampling to monitor hydrocarbon concentrations associated with the
former waste-oil and gasoline-storage tanks at the site, and to evaluate trends related to
fluctuations of these hydrocarbon concentrations.

Prior to the present monitoring, RESNA (formerly Applied GeoSystems [AGS]) and others
performed limited subsurface environmental investigations related to the underground gasoline-
storage tanks at the site. RESNA performed an environmental site assessment, including the
drilling of five borings (B-1 through B-5), in August 1989 prior to tank replacement at the site.
GeoStrategies (GSI) observed the removal of four underground gasoline-storage tanks and one
underground waste-oil storage tank in January 1990. GSI also installed a 6-inch diameter
product recovery well (RW-1) in the backfill of the former waste-oil tank excavation. In June
1990, RESNA drilled and sampled nine soil borings and installed and sampled three groundwater
monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3). Quarterly groundwater monitoring was initiated
in July 1990. In May 1991, RESNA installed and sampled five additional groundwater
monitoring wells (MW-4 through MW-8) at the site. The results of these investigations are
presented in the reports listed in the references attached to this letter report. The locations of
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the groundwater monitoring wells and pertinent site features are shown on the Generalized Site
Plan, Plate 2.

Groundwater Sampling and Gradient Evaluation

RESNA personnel performed monthly monitoring of groundwater elevations on October 10,
November 21, and December 24, 1991; quarterly sampling was performed on QOctober 10, 1991.
Field work consisted of measuring depth-to-water (DTW) levels in MW-1 through MW-8§;
subjectively analyzing water from these wells for the presence of petroleum hydrocarbon sheen
and floating product; removing product from wells containing sheen or product; and purging and
sampling wells MW-2, MW-4, and MW-8 for laboratory analysis. Wells MW-1, MW-3, and
MW-5 were not sampled for analysis because of the presence of floating product or sheen; wells
MW-6 and MW-7 were not sampled because they were dry. Recovery well RW-1 is installed
in backfill and contains floating product, therefore it is not used for groundwater gradient
interpretation or analyses. The groundwater sampling protocol is presented in Appendix A.

The DTW levels, wellhead elevations, and groundwater elevations for this and previous
monitoring episodes at the site are summarized in Table 1, Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring
Data. Subjective analyses for site visits during this quarter indicated product sheen in well MW-
5 in October, up to approximately (.13 feet of floating product in well MW-1, and up to
approximately 0.26 feet of floating product in well MW-3. Cumulative results of subjective
analyses are presented in Table 1.

Groundwater elevations fluctuated up to 1.33 feet in well MW-1, which is located by the former
waste-oil tank p1t and may be influenced by non-native backfill material in the pit.§fh i
elevafi6iis T the other groundwater monitoring wells generally decreased between 0.01 “feet ang
0.85 feet between September and Decembek.

Groundwater gradient maps for October 10, November 21, and December 24, 1991 are shown
on Groundwater Gradient Maps, Plates 3 through 5, respectively. The datum from well MW-2
was not used to interpret the groundwater gradient due to anomalously high water level readings;
this higher eleVaiion may be due to perched water or other causes, including the ProXImIty Br*
the well 1o possible utility trenchess Due to floating product in wells MW-1 and MW-3, these
interpreted gradients are considered approximate; groundwater elevations in wells containing
floating product were calculated as stated in Appendix A. Interpreted monitoring data collected
this quarter indicated groundwater gradients of approximately 0.003 toward the southeast on
QOctober 10, 0.01 toward the west on November 21, and 0.01 toward the northwest on December
24, 1991, These gradient interpretations indicate a fluctuation in gradient from previous
monitoring episodes, which indicated groundwater flow toward the southwest. .

RESNA—
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Monitoring wells MW-2, MW-4, and MW-8 were purged on October 10, 1991 and sampled in
accordance with the attached protocol in Appendix A. The purge water was removed from the
site by a licensed hazardous waste hauler; the Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest is also
attached in Appendix A.

Laboratory Methods and Analyses

Water samples collected from the wells were sent to Sequoia Analytical Laboratory located in
Redwood City, California (Hazardous Waste Testing Laboratory Certification No. 1210). The
water samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) using modified Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA) Methods 5030/8015/8020. Concentrations of TPHg and benzene in the
groundwater are shown on Plate 4, Water sampies from well MW-2 were also analyzed for total
oil and grease (TOG) by Standard Method 5520 B & F, volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by
Methods 5030/8010, and metals. The Chain of Custody Records and Laboratory Analysis
Reports are attached. Results of these and previous water analyses are summarized in Table 2,
Cumulative Results of Groundwater Laboratory Analyses.

Results of this quarter’s groundwater monitoring indicate:

0 Detectable concentrations of TPHg in samples from wells MW-2
(10,000 parts per billion [ppb], MW-4 (15,000 ppb), and MW-8
(2,800 ppb);

0 Concentrations of benzene exceeded the State Maximum
Contaminant Level (MCL) of 1 ppb in samples from wells MW-2
(1,600 ppb), MW-4 (5,300 ppb), and MW-8 (31 ppb);

o Concentrations of toluene exceeded the State Action Level (AL) of
100 ppb in samples from wells MW-2 (910 ppb) and MW-4 (1,500
ppb), but not in the sample from well MW-8 (6.1 ppb};

0 Concentrations of ethylbenzene did not exceed the MCL of 680 ppb
in samples from wells MW-2 (280 ppb), MW-4 (470 ppb), and
MW-8 (4.5 ppb);

0 Concentrations of xylenes did not exceed the MCL of 1,750 ppb in
samples from wells MW-2 (1,400 ppb), MW-4 (1,300 ppb), and
MW-8 (3.9 ppb);

RESNA—
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0 The concentration of TOG in the sample from well MW-2 was
reported as nondetectable;

0 The concentrations of 28 of 29 VOCs (1,2-dichloroethane was
detected) in the sample from well MW-2 were reported as
nondetectable;

0 The concentration of 1,2-dichloroethane exceeded the MCL of 0.5
ppb in the sample from well MW-2 (1.7 ppb);

4] Concentrations of metals did not exceed the MCLs in the sample
from well MW-2; and

0 Plate 6, which summarizes TPHg and benzene concentrations in
groundwater for this quarter, indicates that petroleum hydrocarbons
may have migrated offsite.

Monitoring and Removal of Free Product

Floating product was measured and removed during monthly and quarterly monitoring episodes.
On December 24, 1991, a Homer EZY Skimmer was installed in groundwater monitoring well
MW-1.  Quantities of floating product and water removed are presented in Table 3,
Approximate Cumulative Product Recovered. The total recovered product to date is
approximately 3.43 gallons.

Conclusions and Recommendations

The groundwater at the site has been impacted by gasoline hydrocarbons. Remediation system
options are being studied. RESNA recommends continued groundwater monitoring at the site,
including analyses for TPHg and BTEX. As requested by Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency in a letter dated December 26, 1991, RESNA also recommends that well MW-8, located
downgradient from the former waste-oil tank pit, be analyzed for VOCs. A work plan including
additional onsite and offsite groundwater monitoring wells and a groundwater and soil
remediation system is forthcoming.

Schedule

At ARCO’s request, RESNA will continue to analyze and report monthly water level and
quarterly groundwater monitoring data from this site to evaluate trends in petroleum

- RESNA—
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hydrocarbons and changes in groundwater gradient with time. The next quarterly monitoring

episode is scheduled for January 1992.

RESNA also recommends that copies of this report be forwarded to:

Mr. Larry Seto
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
QOakland, California 94621

Mr. Eddy So
California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Qakland, California 94612

Mr. Guy Telham
San Leandro Fire Department
835 East 14th Street
San Leandro California 94577

RESNA—
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If you have any questions or comments, please call us at (408) 264-7723.

Sincerely,
RESNA

{ )
. -1 i
oM ek

At
Lou Leet

Staff Geologist

Joel Coffman
Project Geologist

Senior Geologist
C.R.G. No. 4564

cc:  H.C. Winsor, ARCO Products Company

RESNA—
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Laboratory Analysis Reports
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Plate 6, TPHg/Benzene Concentrations in Groundwater, October 10, 1991

Table 2, Cumulative Results of Laboratory Analyses of Groundwater Samples
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Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring April 6, 1992
ARCO Station 601, San Leandro, California 69034.06
TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
ARCO Station 601
San Leandro, California
(Page 1 of 3)

Date Well Depth Well Depth-to- Water Floating
Measured of Well Elevation Water Elevation Product

MW-1
07/17/%0 11.20 298 9.03 13.95 Emuision .
08/07/5%0 2.19 13.79 None
10/15/90 9.85" 1313 025
11/20/90 9.79* 1319 0.46
12/21/90 9.18 13.80 Sheen.
01/09/91 9.47* 1351 0.02
02/27/91 931" 13.67* 0.03
03/20/91** 781 15.17 Sheen
04/16/91 612 16.86 Sheen
05/16/91 2226 8.60* 13.66* 0.m
06/10/91 2.00 1326 Sheen
07/18/91 9.33 1293 0.01
08/22/91 9.49* 1277 0.04
09/18/91 9.63* 12.63* 0.04
10/10/91 973 12.53* 0.04
11/21/91 B.40° 13.86* 0.01
12/24/91 968" 13.30* 013

MW-2
07/17/90 12.33 22.06 786 14.20 None
08/07/50 8.03 14.03 None
10/15/90 861 1345 Nane
11/20/90 8.76 13.30 None
12/21/90 828 13.78 None
01/0%/91 843 13.63 Nonc
02/27/91 8.28 13.78 None
03/20/91°" 7.26 14.80 None
04,/16/91 6.97 15.09 None
05/16/91 2279 752 15.27 None
06,/10/91 7.01 14.88 None
07/18/91 8.30 14.49 None
08/22/91 850 14.29 None
09/18/91 8.63 14.16 None
10/10/91 8.82 13.97 None
11/21/91 8.46 14.33 None
12/24/91 8.72 14.07 None

MW-3
¥7/17/90 11.99 20.84 7.03 1381 Sheen
08/07/90 7.21 13.63 None
10/15/90 8.19* 12.65* 0.75
11/20/90 7.98* 12.85° 1.08
See notes on page 3 of 3.
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
ARCO Station 601
San Leandro, California
(Page 2 of 3)
Date Well Depth Well Depth-to- Water Floating
Measured of Well Elevation Water Elevation Product
MW-3 Continued
12/21/%0 7.22* 13.62* 0.m
01/09/91 7.46* 13.38* 0.30
02/27/91 737 1347+ 002
03/20/91%* 579 15.05 Sheen
04/16/9% 7.95 12.89 Sheen
05/16/91 2011 750 12.61 None
06/10/91 7.14 1297 Sheen
07/18/91 755 12.56 None
08,/22/91 7.64 1247 Sheen
09/18/91 7.89* 12.22* 012
10/10/91 7.82* 12.29* 0.26
11/21/91 759+ 12.52* 0.04
12/24 /91 8.74" 1137" 0.0
MW4

06/10/91 8.30 20.75 Dry — —_
07/18/91 7.86 12.89 None
08722/ 7.85 12.90 None
09/18/91 7.84 1291 None
10/10/91 Dzy —_— None
11/21/91 Dry —_ —
12/24/91 Dry — —
MW-5

06/10/91 988 20.90 758 13.32 None
07/18/91 1797 1293 None
08/22/91 B.18 12.72 None
09/18/91 831 1259 None
10/10/91 851 1239 Sheen
11/21/91 8.13 12.77 None
12/24/91 832 1258 None
MW-6

06/10/91 840 208 Dry - _
47/18/91 Dry — -
08/22/91 Dry .
09/18/91 Dry _
10/10/91 Dry - .
11/21/91 Dry o —
12/24/91 Dry . _

See notes on page 3 of 3.




Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring April 6, 1992
ARCQO Station 601, San Leandro, California 69034.06
TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
ARCO Station 601
San Leandro, California
(Page 3 of 3)

Date Well Depth Well Depth-to- Water Floating
Measured of Well Elevation Water Elevation Product
MW-7

06/10/91 9.36 22.89 Dry _
07/18/91 Dy _
08/22/91 Dry _
09/18/91 Dy -
10/10/91 Dry -
11/21/9 Dry _
12/24/91 Dry _
MW-8

06/10/91 10.00 2097 7.80 1317 None
07/18/91 8.36 12.61 None
08/22/91 8.53 12.44 None
09/18/91 .68 1229 None
10/10/91 B.87 12.10 None
11/21/91 8.43 1254 None
12/24/91 B.68 12.29 None

Measurements in feet.

Datum mean sea level.

Depth-to-Water measured in feet below top of casing.

ND = Not detected.

* Depth to water and water levation were calculated using the attached protocol (Appendix A).
** Anomaious duc to extensive rainfall and non-functioning storm drain.

RESNA—



Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring April 6, 1992
ARCO Station 601, San Leandro, California 69034.06
TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
CF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
ARCO Service Station 601
San Leandro, California
(Page 1 of 2)

Sample TPHg TPHd B T B X TOG BNAs VOCs Cd Cr Pb Ni Zn

MW-1
07/18/%0 Not sampled—{loating product
16/15/%0 Net sampled—floating product
01/09/91 Not sampled—floating product
0d4/16/91 Not sampled—sheen
06/10/91 Not sampled--sheen
10/10/91 Not sampled-—-floating product
MW-2
07/18/90 35000 850* 33800 2900 690 3,600 <5,000 340° 39 <20 50 50 NA 120
(3200) (2400) (270) (2,900) 170°
10/15/90 6,400  NA 650 29 110 560 NA NA 18 NA NA NA
01/09/91 13,000 NA 1500 970 390 1500 NA NA 6.5 NA NA NA
(700) (1200) (370) (2400)
04/16/91 54000 NA 5200 9000 1500 7,700 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
06/10/91 26,000 NA 3,000 2500 830 4,200 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10/10/91 10,000 NA 1,600 910 280 140 <5000 NA 17 <10 <10 11 7 91
MW-3
07/18/% NA NA NA NA NA NA <5000 NA NA NA NA NA NA Na
10/15/90 Not sampled~floating product
01/09/91 Not sampled—floating product
04/16/91 Not sampled—sheen
06/10/91 Not sampled—sheen
1/10/91 Not sampled—floating product
MW-4
06/10/91 Not sampled—dry
10/10/91 15000 NA 5300 1,500 470 1,300 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MW-5
06/10/91 100,000 NA 25000 20,000 2600 12000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10/10/91 Not sampled—sheen
MW-6
06/10/91 Not sampled—dry
10/10/91 Not sampled—dry
MW-7
16/10/91 Not sampled--dry
10/10/91 Not sampled—dry

See Notes on page 2 of 2.

RESNA—




Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring April 6, 1992
ARCO Station 601, San Leandro, California 69034.06

TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
OF GROQUNDWATER SAMPLES
ARCO Service Station 601
San Leandro, California

(Page 2 of 2)
Sample TPHg TPHd B T E X TOG BNAs VOG Cd Cr Pb Ni Zn
MW
06/10/91 5,800 NA 73 72 150 21 <5000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10/10/91 2,800 NA 3 6.1 45 39 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
MCLs: —_ — 1 — 630 1,750 — —_ - 10 50 50 — 5,000
Als: — — — 00— - _ - - 10 50 50 — 5000

Results in micrograms per liter (ug/L) = parts per billion (ppb).

NA:
<

(x
TPHg:
TPHd:

Not analyzed.

Results reported as less than the detection limit,

Applied analytical laboratories reports that the chromatograph resembled gasoline not diesel.
BTEX results analyzed as VOCs.

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA method 8015,

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by EPA method 3550/3510.

B: Benzene, T: Toluene, E: Ethylbenzene, T: Total Xylene isomers.

BTEX:
TOG:
BNAs:

VQOCs:

Cd:
Cr
Pb:
Zn:
MCLs:
Als:

Measured by EPA method 8020/602.
Total oil and grease measured by Standard Method 503A/E.
Base neutral and acid extractables including polynuclear aromatics concentrations are below laboratory reporting limits
for respective compounds except as indicated. (* = naphthalene, ® = 2-methylnaphthalene)
volatile arganics except for BTEX concentrations are below laboratory reporting limits for respective compounds except
as indicated. (* = methylene chloride) (* = 1,2-Dichloroethane)
Cadmium
Chromium
Lead
Zinc
Maximum Contaminant Level in ppb.
Action Levels in ppb.




Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
ARCO Station 601, San Leandro, California

April 6, 1992
69034.06

TABLE 3

CUMULATIVE PRODUCT RECOVERED

ARCQ Station 601
San Leandro, California

Date Floating Product Removed Water Removed
(gallons) {gallons)

MW-1
08/07/90 1.00 1
10/15/90 0.15 1
11/20/90 028 1
01/09/M 0.12 12
02/27/1 0.02 7
05/16/91 0.01 1
08/22/91 0.02 1
09/18/91 0.02 15
10/10/91 0.03 0.5
11/21/91 0.01 0.5
12/24 /91 0.08 a5

MW.-3
10/15/90 0.45 1
11/20/90 0.65 1
12/21/90 001 1
01/0%/91 0.18 305
02/27/91 012 8
09/18/91 0.07 15
10/10/91 0.17 15
11/21/91 0.03 0.5
12/24/91 0.01 05

TOTAL: 343 35

RESNA—




APPENDIX A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORTS
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS WATER MANIFEST



Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring April 6, 1992
ARCO Station 601, San Leandro, California ‘ 69034.06

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level in each well that contained water was measured with a Solinst® water-
level indicator; this instrument is accurate to the nearest 0.01 foot. These groundwater
depths were subtracted from wellhead elevations measured by Ron Archer, Civil Engineer,
Inc., of Pleasanton, California, a licensed land surveyor, to calculate the differences in
groundwater elevations.

The static water level in each well that was suspected to contain floating product was
measured with an ORS® interface probe; this instrument is accurate to the nearest 0.01 foot.
The probe contains two different sensor units, one for detecting the liquid/air interface, and
one for distinguishing between water and hydrocarbon. The thickness of the floating
product and the groundwater depths were recorded. The recorded thickness of the floating
product was then multiplied by 0.80 to obtain an approximate value for the displacement
of water by the floating product. This approximate displacement value is then subtracted
from the measured depth to water to obtain a calculated depth to water (potentiometric
surface). These calculated groundwater depths were subtracted from wellhead elevations
measured by Ron Archer, Civil Engineer, Inc., of Pleasanton, California, a licensed land
surveyor, to calculate the differences in groundwater elevations.

Water samples collected for subjective evaluation were collected by gently lowering
approximately half the length of a new, disposable bailer past the air-water interface (if
possible) and collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The
samples were checked for measurable floating hydrocarbon product and sheen.

Before water samples were collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells were
purged until stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity was obtained. A
minimum of four well casing volumes of water were purged before these characteristics
stabilized; wells that did not contain enough water to purge four well volumes were purged
dry. The quantity of water purged from the wells was calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = r?h(7.48)
where:
r = radius of the well casing in feet.
h = column of water in the well in feet
(well depth - depth to water).
7.48 = conversion constant from cubic feet to galions

gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

A-1

RESNA—



Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring April 6, 1992
ARCO Station 601, San Leandro, California 69034.06

After purging, each well was allowed to recharge to within 809 of the initial water level.
Water samples were then collected with a new, disposable bailer. The water samples were
carefully poured into 40-milliliter glass vials, which were filled so as to produce a positive
meniscus. Sample containers were preserved (as appropriate), sealed with a cap containing
a Teflon® septum, and subsequently examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace which
would allow volatilization to occur. The samples were promptly transported in iced storage
in a thermally-insulated ice chest, accompanied by a Chain of Custody Record, to a
California-certified laboratory. Purge water was removed by H & H Ship Service Company,
a licensed hazardous waste hauler; the Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest is attached.
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94063

v (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

RESNA

3315 Almaden Expwy., Suite 34
San Jose, CA 95112

Attention: Joel Coffman

Project: ARCO 601, San Leandro

Enclosed are the results from 3 water samples received at Sequoia Analytical on October 11,1991. The requested

analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD
1102664 Water, W-9 MW-8 10/10/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1102665 Water, W-8 MW-4 10/10/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1102666 Water, W-8-MW-2, composite 10/10/91 Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni, Zn

EPA 5030/8010

EPA 5030/8015/8020

SM 5520 B&F (Gravimetric)

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime,

on this project.
Very truly yours,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

L \MQM/

zabeth W. Hackl

‘.,Prqect Manager

thank you for the opportunity to work with you

REPORT.XLS <1>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

w (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

) 601, San Leandro Sampled:  Oct 10, 199
Matrix Descript:  Water Received: Qct 11, 199

an Jose, CA 95112 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Analyzed: Oct 18-20, 199
ttention: Joei Coffman First Sample #:  110-2664

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

/ ,/ W,L/{ 4% A”/

“Elizabeth W. Hack
"Project Manager 1102664.RRR <1>

Sample Sample Low/Medium B.P, Ethyl
l Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
pg/L Hg/L ng/L Ha/L pg/L
(ppb) (Ppb) (PPb) (ppb) (ppb)
l 110-2664 wW-9 MW-8 2,800 H 6.1 4.5 3.9
' 110-2665 W-8 MW-4 15,000 5,300 1,500 470 1,300
110-2666 W-8 MW-2 10,000 1,600 N0 280 1,400
composite
. Detection Limits: 30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 34063

w {415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

ESNA
315 Almaden Expwy., Suite 34
an Jose, CA 95112

Qct 30, 1991

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluene Benzene  Xylenes
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: J. Jencks J. Jancks J. Jencks J. Jencks
Reporting Units: ug/L ug/L Mg/l ug/L
Date Analyzed:  Oct 18, 1991 Qet 18, 1991 Oct 18, 1991 Oct 18, 1591
QC Sample #: BLK101891 BLK101891 BLK101851  BLK101891
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 10 10 10 30
Conec. Matrix
Spike: 10 11 10 3
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 110 100 103

Conc. Matrix

Spike Dup.: 10 11 10 31
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 100 110 100 103
Reiative
% Difference: 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
SEQUO!IA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Cone. of M.§, - Cone. of Sample x 100
T oA A - Spike Conc. Added
/, //; .-(‘ :. // /'7,/ s /'." /-\
v/d/{ : %1 '/ /;(, /'(“,_’i/,/ Relative % Difference: Conc. of M.5. - Conc. of M.S.D. x 100
Elizabeth W. Hack {Conc. of M.S. + Conc. of M.S.D.) /2

~ Project Manager 1102664, ARA <2>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive = Redwood City, CA 94063

v (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

RESNA
315 Almaden Expwy., Suite 34

San Jose, CA 95112
Attention: Joel Coffman : Oct 30, 1991

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluene Benzene  Xylenes
Method: EPA 8020 EPA B020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: L Laikhtrnan L. Laikhtman L. Laikhtman L. Laikhtman
Reparting Units: Hg/L Hg/L Hajt ma/L
Date Analyzed:  Oet 20, 1991 Oct 20, 1991 Qet 20, 1991 Oct 20, 1991
QC Sampie #:  GBLK102091 GBLK102091 GBLK102091 GBLK102091
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 10 10 10 30
Conc. Matrix
Spike: 0.9 9.9 9.9 30
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 99 99 a9 a9

Conc. Matrix

Spike Dup.: 11 1 11 32
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 110 110 110 107
Relative

% Difference: 7.8 78 7.8 8.4

SEQ>UOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Cone. of M.S. - Conc. of Sample % 100
) Spike Conc. Added
/ ,~( £ 7 ../‘/3" d
Lol f 14.4 . ,/ Relative % Ditference: Cone. of M.S, - Cone. of M.S.D. x 100
iCone. of M.S. + Cone, of M.SD.) /2

Pfoject Manager 1102664.RRR <3>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 84063
{415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

Cllent Prolect iD:  ARCO 601, San Leandro

315 Almaden Expwy., Suite 34 Matrix Descript:  Water
San Jose, CA 95112 Analysis Method: SM 5520 B&F (Gravimetric)

ttention: Joel Coffman First Sample #:  110-2666

TOTAL RECOVERABLE PETROLEUM OIL

Sample Sample Qil & Grease
Number Description mqg/L
' (pp)
110-2666 W-8-MW-2 N.D.
composite
Detection Limits: 5.0

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

sl

{‘fétﬁethw ‘Hackl’ "’

Project Manager 1102664.RRR <4>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 84063

v (415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

RESNA Client Project
3315 Aimaden Expwy., Suite 34
San Jose, CA 85112

QC Sample G

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Reported: Oct 30, 1991

ANALYTE
TRPH

Method:  SM 5520 B&F
Analyst: A Do
Reporting Units: mg/L
Date Analyzed:  Oct 14, 1991
QC Sample #: BLK101491

Sample Conc.: N.D.

Spike Conc.
Added: 200

Conc. Matrix
Spike: 150

Matrix Spike
% Hecovery: 75

Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 160

Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 80

Relative
% Ditference: 6.5

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recavery: Canc. of M.S. - Conc. of Sample

/C / _ / Spike Conc. Added
JEFLF /{:_/ f 7 Relative % Difference: Cone. of M.S. - Conc. of M.S.D.

‘*Elrzabeth“w ‘r-iacklb (Conc. of M.S, + Conc. of M.8.0.) / 2

x 100

x 100

- Ptoject Manager

1102664.RRR <5>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 84063

v (415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

: A .
3315 Almaden Expwy., Suite 34 Sample Descript:  Water, W-8-MW-2, composite Received: QOct 11, 1991
San Jose, CA 95112 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Oct 23, 1991
Attention: Joet Coffman Lab Number 110-2666 Reported:  Oct 30, 1991

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Anaiyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L po/L

Bromodichloromethane. ... cicicesvenicssrenressnns 0.50 N.D.
BT OO OTTI. et e e e rrerrererrmnrrteseecesssasssarssnassssnsssssnnsensrans 1.0 e N.D.
BromOMELNANEG. ......ccocecermneerreneeeesiereesrassesesassamseeseascamnensens 1.0 N.D.
Carbon tetrachliofde. ...covve e nciere e 0.50 N.D.
ChIOTODEBNZENE. .....eeeeeeeeeierecerrmreersasseneesssaseassamrnersassrnnnnnes 0.50 N.D.
CHIOTOBINANE. ... o eeiorssrarirersnssesesaenasansessnnnesssransans 1.0 N.D.

-Chloroethylvmyi ether... 1.0 .D.
Chloroform... temmreeeresmaeessaemasasrEeiEatnsiarresranrreernniarbisseaars 0.50
Chloromethane eeeateeeeeeesaneaneeresonreareeaesbobeiassneisesanns 1.0
Dabromochloromethane 0.50
1,2-Dichlorobenzene... 0.50
1 ,S-Dichtorobenzene ......................................................... 0.50

1,4-DichiorobenzZene........ccuvvrernnrecrrce it 0.50
0 50
50

1 1-D:ch!oroethene ........... 0.50
cis-1, 2-D|chtoroethene Q.50
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene..........veevncmveennree s 0.50
1,2-DichlOrOproPana..........ccceiiminisensinesmassnscn e rsesess 0.50
€is-1,3-DichlOrOPrOPBNE. ......cooiiimriniismr e sesesesnesnes 1.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene.........vvvrine s csisisennas 1.0
Methyiene chlonide...........cv oo 2.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.........ccocverrereccciiisiianiiens 0.50 .D.
TetrachlorOBtNENE. .....eccoeeereceerearnsrner e rerrns b sssssssnssersnns 0 001 o TV UV OUUT IO N.D.
1,1.1~Trichloroethane...........................................-............ 0.50 N.D.
1,1,2-TrACHhIOrOBLNANB. ... covvii e e sesssbssisnseaens 0.50 N.D.
Trichloroethene... 0.50 N.D.
Trlchloroﬂuoromethane 1.0 N.D.
Vinyl ChIOMAE......ocouirrreecneessisninre st 1.0 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

/
( Project Manager 1102664.RRR <6>



l 680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 34063
v {415) 364-9600 « FAX (415} 364-9233
ESNA
3315 Almaden Expwy., Suite 34
l San Jose, CA 95112
: Oct 30, 1991
QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT
' ANALYTE 1,1-Dichloro- Trichioro-  Chloro-
l ethene Chiloroform ethene benzena Bromoform
Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA BO10 EPA BO10
A Analyst: C. Pollock C. Pollock C. Pollock  C.Pollock  C. Pollock
l Reporting Units: Hg/L Hg/L ug/L ug/L Hg/L
Date Analyzed:  Oect 23, 1991 Oct 23, 1991 Oct 23, 1991 Oct 23, 1991 Oet 23, 1991
' QC Sample #: BLK102391 BLK102391 BLK102391  BLK102391  BLK102391
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
l Spike Conc.
l Added: 10 10 10 10 10
Conc. Matrix
l Spike: 11 95 9.2 1 12
Matrix Spike
l % Recovery: 110 95 92 110 120
Conc. Matrix
' Spike Dup.: 11 10 1 12 13
Matrix Spike
. Duplicate
% Recovery: 110 100 110 120 130
Relative
% Difference: 0.0 5.0 18 8.0 5.0

Laboratory blank contained the following analytes: ~ None Detected

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery Conc. of M.S. - Cong. of Sample x 100

e P 4 Spike Conc. Added
N / A~ S /
Lg/%éé ’g[l A ’H/)(.;/ Relative % Difference: Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of M.S.D. %100
.~ Elizabet W. Hack-=

{Conc. of M.S. + Conc.of M.8.0.} / 2

l 7 Project Manager 1102664.ARR <7>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94083

w (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233

iD:  ARCO 601, San Leandro

#3315 Almaden Expwy., Suite 34 Sample Descript: Water, W-8-MW-2, composite

i San Jose, CA 95112

# Attention: Joel Coffman Lab Number: 110-2666
LABORATORY ANALYSIS
Analyte Detection Limit
mg/L

reresanrenrenans 0.010

Sample Resuits
myg/L

N.D.
N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

a: «—{-014 z%c /c:

_ EI abeth W. Hackl
_Ptoject Manager

1102664.RRR <B>



ESNA

A

3315 Almaden Expwy., Suite 34
San Jose, CA 95112

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 34063

v (415) 364-9600 + FAX (415) 364-9233

Client Project 1D: ARCO 601 San Leandro

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

I ANALYTE
l Lead Cadmium Chromium  Nickel Zinc
Method: EPA 239.2 EPA 213.2 EPA 200.7 EPA 200.7 EPA 200.7
» Analyst: V. Patel N. Herrera N.Hemera  N.Herera  N.Herrera
I Reporting Units: mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L
Date Analyzed:  Oet 22, 1991 Oct 23, 1991 Oct 23, 1991 Oct 23, 1991 Oct 23, 1991
' QC Sample #: 110-1456 110-3258 110-3258 110-3258 110-3258
Sample Conc.: 0.0069 N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.034
' Spike Conc.
l Added: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Conc. Matrix
l Spike: 0.78 1.1 1.0 1.1 1.2
Matrix Spike
' % Recovery: 77 110 100 110 120
Conc. Matrix
' Spike Dup.: 0.77 1.1 1.1 1.1 1.2
-Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 76 110 110 110 120
' Helative
% Difference: 1.3 0.0 9.5 0.0 0.0
l SEQUOlA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.S. - Conc, of Sampie % 100
* Spike Conc. Added
/é a4 é Reisative % Difference: Cane. of M.S. - Conc. of M.8.0. % 100
Hackl CC

“Ehzabet
Project Manager

{Cone. of M.5. + Conc.of MS.0D.) /2
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15, Speciol Honding instructions ona Additional information
JOB. $9551 JOB SITE: ARCO SEATION, 2066%:
24 Hr. Emergency Contact: H & B #(415) 543-4833 712 Lewelling Boulsvard
APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE CLOTHING AND RESPIRATOR. San Lesmdsp, California

14. CENERATOR'S CERTIHCATION: | hereby decion that the contents of this corsignment ore fully ond occunttely clescribed above by proper shipping name and am ciassified,
pockod.nn'kod.mdmobd.aﬂaahdmpochhmormndﬂonlmhuwoﬂbyhmmmmwmmw nationcl govemment mgulations.
¥ | o o karge quantity genesator, | certify that | howe o pregram in ploce 16 feduce the volume and toxiclly of wasie pensrated to the degres | have dolesnined fo be
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Blue:  GENERATOR SENDS THIS COPY TO DHS WATHIN 30 DAYS.
To:  P.Q, Box 400, Sacramenta, CA 95812-0400
P T -~

POZZA (12/90)




